RESOLUTION NO. 3 FOR 1928.

Whereas it was heretofore duly reported to the Council of Lebanon,Oregon, that the sidewalk in Second Street in said City of Lebanon which abuts upon and is adjacent to the East end of Lots 4,5,6, & 8, in Strawberry Subdivision, and the sidewalk in C. Street which abuts upon and is adjacent to the north side of lot 4 in said Strawberry Subdivision, are either torn out or are so decayed,rotted,and dblapidated as to be dangerous to persons traveling thereon, and

Whereas, the committee on streets and public property has duly investigated the condition of said walks and find the same to be partly torn out entirely and the remainder thereof to be so decayed, rotten and dilapidated as to be dangerous, and

Whereas the Council now finds and ascertains that said parts of said sidewalks as above described are partly torn out and the remainder are so decayed, rotted and dilapidated as to be dangerous to persons traveling thereon, and that said parts of said sidewalks are along a well traveled street and accommodate a large number of persons when in condition, and

Whereas the Council finds and determines that said parts of said sidewalks are without the district of the City known as the "Cement Sidewalk District", and

whereas the Council finds and determines that the owner or reputed owner of said lots 4,5 and 6 is Eva F. Ford, whose place of residence and postoffice address is , Californai; and that the owner or reputed owner of said lot 8 is Geo. M. Clark, whose place of residence and postoffice address is Roseburg, Oregon. NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Common Council of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, that the owner or owners of the above described lots and the sidewalks abutting thereon and adjacent thereto, as hereinabove described, shall build or cause to be built a wood sidewalk abutting upon the East end said of/Lots 4,5,6 & 8, and the North side of said Lot 4, which said sidewalk shal conform in all respects to the ordinances of the City of Lebanon, relating to the building of wooden or board sidewalks, which said walk shall be buil**6** on the established graeds of said streets; and

Be it further resolved that the council finds and determins that the owner or owners of said lots are as above set out herein, and that their postoffice addresses are as above set out; and

Be it further resolved said walks we built within 30 days form the date of the passage of this resolution, and that they be constructed in accordance with the sidwælk ordance now in effect relating to the construction of wooden or board sidewalks within said City of Lebanon; and

Be it further resolved that notice to construct said sidewalks be given to the owners thereof and to the owners of the abutting property in the manner provided by section 223 of the Charter of the said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon; and

Be it further resolved that the same be built without the furnishing of plans and specifications; and

Be it further resolved that if the said owner or owners of said lots above described shall fail, refuse or neglect to construct said sidewalks or any part thereof within the time herein prescribed, then the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon shall construct or cause to be constructed the said walks as provided by the charter of the said City and the ordinances thereof, and keep an accurate account

1

of the cost of labor and materials used in the construction of the sam sidewalks, and small report, as soon as completed, to the Council, the cost of such sidewalks, together with the description of the lotsfronting thereon, which said report shall be in writing and filed with the Recorder of the said City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council on roll call this 24 day of August, 1928.

Hugh RIhrithpatrics/

64

bost bill stilled Det. 15--1928 unitor 79.01 nails 520 ~ى 2. يى قى Salar 19.46 Second St Lot 4. 17.49 17.49 17.49 6 17.49 & Street 119.46 Lot 4